the full implementation of obligations which deadline is defined as at 31 December 2012.

Taking into account the financial position of the Group companies it is not expected that the Company shall fulfil the warranty or

guarantees obligation, as a result no provisions has been recognized in the financial statements.

(a)   Royalty related

37

AS "Latvijas balzams"

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 for the period ended 31 December 2011

(28) Financial and capital risk management

Financial liabilities, EUR

Open position EUR, net

Open position EUR, net

Financial liabilities, USD

Open position USD, net

Open position USD calculated in EUR, net

Financial liabilities with variable interest rate, EUR

Financial liabilities with variable interest rate, LVL  calculated in EUR

Open position, net, EUR

(1 430 895)

EUR +10%

+10%

-10%

42 585 957

105 396

769 919

EUR EUR

(13 606 808)

111 078

31.12.2011.

-10%

-10%

+10%

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency rates on outstanding foreign currency

financial assets and liabilities. With all the other variables held constant the Company�s profit before tax is affected as follows:

USD +10%

2011

EUR

Change in

exchange rates

Effect on

equity

1 430 8952 260 607

(2 260 607)

(105 396)(111 078)

EUR

Change in

exchange rates
Effect on equity

2010

724 859680 173

(2 109 393)

The Company�s activity is exposed to various financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk

and liquidity risk. The Management of the Company seeks to minimize potential adverse effects of the financial risks on the

Company�s financial position. The Company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

31.12.2010.31.12.2011.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risks

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk arising mainly from the U.S. dollar's fluctuations as to

the euro and other currencies fixed to the euro. Foreign currency risks arises from future commercial transactions, recognized assets